#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Steven L. Bennett	06/30/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	yco Healthcare Group LP	
Street Address:	55 Long Wharf Drive	
Internal Address:	Mailstop 8 N-1, Legal Department	
City:	New Haven	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06511	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12356171
Application Number:	12511462
Application Number:	12581995
Application Number:	12579296
Application Number:	12573176
Application Number:	12938491
Application Number:	12791534
Application Number:	13017287
Application Number:	12974394
Application Number:	12724472
Application Number:	12986201
Application Number:	13115017
Application Number:	13115049
Application Number:	13115060
	DATENT

**REEL: 028284 FRAME: 0806** 

PATENT "

Application Number:	13115066	
Application Number:	13115079	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (203)821-2183 Phone: 203-492-5000

Email: Erika.Edwards@Covidien.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Tyco Healthcare Group LP/dba Covidien

Address Line 1: 555 Long Wharf Drive

Address Line 2: Mailstop 8 N-1, Legal Department

Address Line 4: NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06511

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kevin Ferguson

Total Attachments: 4

source=Steven Bennett#page1.tif source=Steven Bennett#page2.tif source=Steven Bennett#page3.tif source=Steven Bennett#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028284 FRAME: 0807

P	Δ	7	T	N	Т
	$\boldsymbol{a}$		11.7	1.4	

For: ⊠ U.S. and/or ⊠ Foreign Rights
For: ⊠ U.S. Application or □ U.S. Patent
By: ⊠ Inventor(s) or □ Present Owner

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR:

	Steven L. Bennett
hereby sells, assi	gns and transfers to
ASSIGNEE:	
	Tyco Healthcare Group, LP (Type or print name of ASSIGNEE)
	555 Long Wharf Drive, Mailstop 8N-1 Address
	New Haven, CT 06511
	US Nationality
and the successor	s, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE
The entire rig	ht, title and interest
An undivided	percent (%) interest for the United States and its territorial possessions
in and to any and	all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:
	SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A
and which is foun	(Title of invention)
(d)	U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith. U.S. patent application executed on U.S. application Serial Nos. LISTED ON THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A. U.S. provisional application No. 60/
(e)	filed on  U.S. Patent No issued  PCT application No. PCT/ filed on  A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding
	patent maintenance fees is being sent separately.  and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent

PATENT REEL: 028284 FRAME: 0808 ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

	OF, I/We have hereunto set hand and seal this 25	
		(Date of signing)
WARNING: Date of s	igning must be the same as the date of execution of the appli	cation if item (a) was checked above.
Sez	w T	6-30-2011
Steven L. Bennett	Dated	
	Dated	
	·	
	entity complete the following information	

[X] Notarization or Legalization Page Added.

PATENT REEL: 028284 FRAME: 0809

State of Connecticut	)	
County of New Haven	)	
County of frew flavon	,	
Before n	ne this 30 day of \$\int_{\psi} n\rho\$	, 2011, personally appeared
Steven L. Bennett to m	ne personally known to be the p	erson described in and who executed the
above instrument, and a	cknowledged to me that he/she	executed the same of his own free will
for the purposes therein	set forth.	

Notary Public

AFFIX SEAL

ERIKA T. EDWARDS
NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Connecticut
My Commission Expires
November 30, 2014

### **SCHEDULE A**

Application Number	Filing Date	Title	
12/356171	20-Jan-2009	Bioabsorbable Block Copolymer	
12/511462	29-Jul-2009	Medical Device for Wound Closure and Method of Use	
12/581995	20-Oct-2009	Medical Device for Wound Closure and Method of Use	
12/579296	14-Oct-2009	Vacuum Assisted Surgical Dissection Tools	
12/573176	05-Oct-2009	Hemostatic Implant	
12/938491	03-Nov-2010	Hemostatic Implant	
12/791534	01-Jun-2010	System and Method of Laparoscopic Use of Hemostatic Patch	
13/017287	31-Jan-2011	Crosslinked Polymers with the Crosslinker as Therapeutic For Sustained Release	
12/974394	21-Dec-2010	Biodegradable Osmotic Pump Implant for Drug Delivery	
12/724472	16-Mar-2010	Mitigating Thrombus Formation on Medical Devices by Influencing pH Microenvironment Near the Surface	
12/986201	07-Jan-2011	Drug Delivery Implants, Systems and Methods for Making	
13/115017	24-May-2011	Hydrogel Implants with Varying Degrees of Crosslinking	
13/115049	24-May-2011	Hydrogel Implants with Varying Degrees of Crosslinking	
13/115060	24-May-2011	Hydrogel Implants with Varying Degrees of Crosslinking	
13/115066	24-May-2011	Hydrogel Implants with Varying Degrees of Crosslinking	
13/115079	24-May-2011	Hydrogel Implants with Varying Degrees of Crosslinking	

PATENT REEL: 028284 FRAME: 0811

**RECORDED: 05/30/2012**